## THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

## **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

## THE WARWICKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (BOROUGH OF NORTH WARWICKSHIRE) (WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND ON-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONSOLIDATION) (VARIATION NO. 5)) (MINOR) ORDER 2022

Warwickshire County Council has made "The Warwickshire County Council (Borough of North Warwickshire) (Waiting Restrictions and On-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Variation No. 5) (Minor) Order 2022, pursuant to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and The Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 (as varied), the effect of which is to vary an existing Order by making some administrative changes in preparation for the implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement across the Borough of North Warwickshire. The Order replaces provisions relating to traffic wardens, with provisions relating to Civil Enforcement Officers employed by or on behalf of Warwickshire County Council, and provides for penalty charges to be paid if the Order is contravened. The Order commences on 1 February 2022.

A copy of the Order, together with a copy of the Order being varied, and a statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order, are available on the Council's website at <a href="https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/news/20206/north-warwickshire-borough">https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/news/20206/north-warwickshire-borough</a> and at Shire Hall, Market Place, Warwick.

Any enquiries relating to the Order may be made to Phil Mitton, County Highways – Minor Works Team, Warwickshire County Council (telephone number 01926 412142). Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may within six weeks from the date of the making of the Order apply to the High Court for this purpose.

S Duxbury Assistant Director Governance & Policy

Shire Hall, Warwick 13 January 2022